Contingently issuable Carlyle Holdings partnership units and common units   138,926   414,007

Total Adjusted Units   323,543,044   324,628,830

(2) As of December 31, 2014, there were 67,761,012 outstanding common units of The Carlyle Group L.P. In February 2015, an additional estimated 1,148,616 common units will be issued in connection with the vesting of

deferred restricted common units, an exchange of Carlyle Holdings partnership units and an acquisition earnout. For purposes of this calculation, those common units have been added to the common units outstanding as of
December 31, 2014, resulting in total common units of 68,909,628.

(3) In Q4 2014, we reclassified certain tax expenses associated with carried interest attributable to former partners and employees as a component of performance fee related compensation expense. Prior periods have been
reclassified to conform with our new presentation. Previously reported after-tax ENI per Adjusted Unit and after-tax DE per common unit are unaffected by this change. See Appendix I and II for our reclassified quarterly
results.

Page  |  30

(1)(3)

(2)(3)

The Carlyle Group L.P.
GAAP Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

   As of December 31, 2014

Consolidated
Operating

Entities

Consolidated
Funds   Eliminations   Consolidated

   (Dollars in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,242.0   $   -   $ -   $ 1,242.0
Cash and cash equivalents held at Consolidated Funds   -   1,551.1   -   1,551.1
Restricted cash   59.7   -   -   59.7
Restricted cash and securities of Consolidated Funds   -   14.9   -   14.9
Accrued performance fees   3,808.9   -   (13.3)   3,795.6
Investments   1,114.9   -   (183.3)   931.6
Investments of Consolidated Funds   -   26,028.7   0.1   26,028.8
Due from affiliates and other receivables, net   215.8   -   (16.4)   199.4
Due from affiliates and other receivables of Consolidated Funds, net   -   1,213.2   -   1,213.2
Receivables and inventory of a consolidated real estate VIE   163.9   -   -   163.9
Fixed assets, net   75.4   -   -   75.4
Deposits and other   57.3   1.9   -   59.2
Other assets of a consolidated real estate VIE   86.4   -   -   86.4
Intangible assets, net   442.1   -   -   442.1
Deferred tax assets   131.0   -   -   131.0

Total assets   $ 7,397.4   $ 28,809.8   $ (212.9)   $ 35,994.3

Liabilities and partners’ capital
Loans payable   $ 40.2   $ -   $ -   $ 40.2
3.875% Senior Notes due 2023   499.9   -   -   499.9
5.625% Senior Notes due 2043   606.8   -   -   606.8
Loans payable of Consolidated Funds   -   16,219.8   (167.6)   16,052.2
Loans payable of a consolidated real estate VIE at fair value (principal amount of $243.6)   146.2   -   -   146.2
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   446.8   -   (50.6)   396.2
Accrued compensation and benefits   2,312.5   -   -   2,312.5
Due to affiliates   183.6   1.0   (0.4)   184.2
Deferred revenue   93.9   -   (0.2)   93.7
Deferred tax liabilities   112.2   -   -   112.2
Other liabilities of Consolidated Funds   -   2,548.0   (43.1)   2,504.9
Other liabilities of a consolidated real estate VIE   84.9   -   -   84.9
Accrued giveback obligations   113.4   -   (9.0)   104.4

Total liabilities   4,640.4   18,768.8   (270.9)   23,138.3

Redeemable non-controlling interests in consolidated entities   8.4   3,753.1   -   3,761.5

Total partners’ capital   2,748.6   6,287.9   58.0   9,094.5

Total liabilities and partners’ capital   $ 7,397.4   $ 28,809.8   $ (212.9)   $ 35,994.3

Page  |  31

Appendix I: Revised Quarterly Results for Investment Solutions (Unaudited)

Mar 31,

2013
Jun 30,

2013
Sept 30,
2013

Dec 31,
2013

Mar 31,
2014

Jun 30,
2014

Sept 30,
2014

Dec 31,
2014

Investment Solutions  (Dollars in millions)

Revenues
Segment fee revenues

Fund management fees   $   18.5   $   20.9   $   37.2   $   42.4   $   44.5   $   46.9   $   46.0   $   44.0
Portfolio advisory fees, net   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -